2062 1.76 5,978 2,726 8,702 8,702

2063 1.76 5,978 2,726 8,702 8,702

2064 1.76 5,978 2,726 8,702 8,702

2065 1.76 5,978 2,726 8,702 8,702

2066 1.76 5,978 2,726 8,702 8,702

2067 1.76 5,978 2,726 8,702 8,702

2068 1.76 5,978 2,726 8,702 8,702

2069 1.76 5,978 2,726 8,702 8,702

2070 1.76 5,978 2,726 8,702 8,702

2071 1.76 5,978 2,726 8,702 8,702

2072 1.76 5,978 2,726 8,702 8,702

2073 (9,300) 1.76 5,978 2,726 8,702 18,002

Total  32,943 83 128,847 411,556 378,613

NPV(@10%) 20,414 14 48,442 22,003 58,207 12,912

EIRR =  14.2%

Total Net Cash

Flow

(Peso million)

NoteYear
Investment

(Peso million)

Operation

Cost

(Peso million)

Economic Benefit

(Peso million)
Operation Net

Cash Flow

(Peso million)

   6-19

6.4.3 Sensitivity Analysis

In terms of sensitivity analyses for the projects, there are two alternative scenarios of 20% investment
cost escalation and 20% reduction as well as two scenarios of 50% increase in economic benefits and
50% reduction in addition to base case scenario. A total of nine cases are assumed and evaluated with the
results in the following tables.

Table 6.4.4  Sensitivity Analysis

Espana-UST

 Benefit +50％ Base Case Benefit -50%

Investment Cost +20% 14% 11% 6%

Base Case 16% 12% 7%

Investment Cost -20% 18% 14% 9%

Buendia/Maricaban

 Benefit +50％ Base Case Benefit -50%

Investment Cost +20% 16% 13% 7%

Base Case 18% 14% 9%

Investment Cost -20% 21% 16% 10%
Source：JICA Survey Team

6.5 Alternative Scenario

Proposed Scenario: Improved Land Used Due to Flood Control

The scenario addresses the case in which there will be vigorous real estate development for high rise
buildings with higher value added economic activities. The scenario assumes a case where the proposed
flood control will promote such more intense land uses. However, it requires further examination on the
likelihood since there are numerous location specific socio-economic factors other than flooding that
determine land use changes such as transport accessibility. Land use changes will result in the